
No. 13-2307

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

MASSACHUSETTS DELIVERY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY,
in her official capacity as Attorney General
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Peter Sacks, State Solicitor (1st Cir. No. 25564)
Pierce O. Cray (1st Cir. No. 632617)
Kate J. Fitzpatrick (1st Cir. No.1146236)
Douglas S. Martland (1st Cir. No.1137738)
Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200
peter.sacks@state.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Federal Statutory History2

 B. Massachusetts’ Wage-and-Hour Laws6

 C. Facts and Proceedings Below8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT13

 I. No Article III Case or Controversy Exists.13

 II. As a Matter of Law, the FAAAA Does Not Preempt Generally
Applicable Labor “Background Laws” Such as Section 148B,
Because Their Impact on a Carrier’s Prices, Routes, and
Services Is *Per Se* Not “Significant.”15

 A. State Worker-Protection and Other General Background
Laws Are *Per Se* “Tenuous” and “Remote” for Purposes
of FAAAA Preemption.17

 B. This Approach to Background Laws Is Consistent with
Decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court Finding
Preemption.21

 C. Multiple Considerations Confirm the Correctness of
Holding Worker-Protection and Other General
Background Laws to Be *Per Se* “Tenuous” and
“Remote.”26

1.	The Presumption Against Preemption Fully Applies to the FAAAA and Counsels Against According That Statute a Wide Preemptive Sweep of State Background Laws.....	26
2.	The Restrictive Scope Given ERISA’s “Relate to” Preemption Provision Supports a Similarly Modest Construction of the FAAAA’s Cognate Language.	28
3.	The FAAAA’s Legislative History Shows No Congressional Intent to Preempt Background Worker-Protection Laws.....	31
D.	Preempting a State Background Law That Proscribes Criminal Conduct Is Especially Inappropriate.	33
III.	Were the Record to Be Considered, MDA Has Not Proven that Section 148B Has a “Significant Impact” on Xpressman’s Prices, Routes, or Services; Any Impact Shown by the Record Remains Too “Tenuous, Remote, or Peripheral” to Justify Preemption.....	35
A.	Section 148B Triggers Only Chapters 149 and 151 of the Massachusetts General Laws, Not Every Conceivable Federal and State Employment Statute.....	37
1.	Section 148B Does Not Trigger Application of Any Federal Laws.....	38
2.	Section 148B Does Not Trigger Application of State Employment Laws Beyond Chapters 149 and 151.	39
a.	Section 148B does not determine who is an employee for Chapter 62B tax-withholding or Chapter 152 workers compensation purposes.....	40
b.	Section 148B does not determine who is an employee for purposes of other state employment laws.....	41

3.	Section 148B Does Not Require “Personnel Policies.”	42
B.	Section 148B Does Not Trigger Any Requirements of Chapters 149 or 151 that Would Require Xpressman to Change its Prices, Routes, or Services.....	44
1.	MDA’s arguments depend on “industry standards” or practices, which are not legally required.....	44
2.	MDA misstates or overstates the effect of various requirements triggered by section 148B.....	46
3.	MDA does not attribute any specific price, route, or service impacts to the remaining requirements triggered by section 148B.....	52
4.	The requirements triggered by section 148B do not establish “control” sufficient to transform drivers into employees for purposes of other laws.....	53
5.	MDA’s reliance on the erroneous <i>Sanchez v. Lasership</i> decision is unavailing.	55
IV.	MDA’s Remaining Arguments Fail.	55
A.	Section 148B is Not Preempted “Facially” or as a Matter of “Logical Effect.”	56
B.	MDA May Not Assert Preemption Based on Section 148B’s Claimed Effect on Out-of-State Carriers.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	60
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
128 F.3d 77 (1977) 20, 27, 29, 30, 35,

Air Transport v. City and County of San Francisco,
266 F.3d 1064 (2001) 27

Alexander v. Rush North. Shore Med Ctr.,
101 F.3d 487 (1996) 54

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995)..... 21, 36

*American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City
of Los Angeles*,
133 S.Ct. 2096 (2013)..... 21, 22

*American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City
of Los Angeles*,
660 F.3d 384 (2011) 22

*American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City
of Los Angeles*,
WL 3386436 (2010) 22

*American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v.
City of Los Angeles*,
559 F.3d 1046 (2009) 56

Anderson v. HomeDeliveryAmerica.com, Inc.,
2013 WL 6860745 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2013) 8

Awuah v. Coverall N. America, Inc.,
460 Mass. 484 (2011) 41

Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman,
163 F.3d 668 (1998) 54

Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.,
731 F.3d 85 (2013) 16, 25

Brown v. United Airlines,
720 F.3d 60 (2013) 25, 27

Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.,
476 F.3d 29 (2007) 25, 29

Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf. v. Dillingham Construction,
519 U.S. 316 (1997)..... 29

Californians For Safe and Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca,
152 F.3d 1184 (1998) 19-20, 27, 29, 37

Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
215 F.3d 136 (2000) 30

City of Fall River v. F.E.R.C.,
507 F.3d 1 (2007) 13

Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,
538 U.S. 440 (2003)..... 38

Columbian Fin. Corp. v. BancInsure, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1372 (2011) 14

Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service,
536 U.S. 424 (2002)..... 27, 28

Comey v. Hill,
398 Mass. 11 (1982) 42

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
133 S.Ct. 1769 (2003)..... 10, 23, 28, 30

Debnam v. FedEx Home Delivery,
2013 WL 5434142 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2013)..... 8

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....27

Demelo v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
727 F.3d 117 (2013)58

DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.,
646 F.3d 81 (2011) 10, 16, 24, 25, 27, 32

Dow v. Casale,
83 Mass. App. Ct. 751 (2013)58

Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.,
237 F.3d 111 (2000)54

Engle v. Isaac,
456 U.S. 107 (1982).....33

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.
Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.*,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....57

Green v. Lehman,
744 F.2d 1049 (1984) 14

Jalbert Leasing Inc. v. Mass. Port Auth.,
449 F.3d 1 (2006)32

Lopez v. Mass.,
588 F.3d 69 (2009)38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15

Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n. v. Coakley,
 671 F.3d 33 (2012)8, 41

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....2, 15, 21, 23, 28, 33

New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
 448 F.3d 66 (2006)8, 23, 24, 56

*N.Y. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue
 Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,
 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....29, 30, 31, 37

Parise v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
 141 F.3d 1463 (1998)21, 27

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
 522 U.S. 364 (2008).....*passim*

Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.,
 937 F.Supp.2d 730 (2013)7-8, 55

S.C. Johnson & Son v. Transport Corp. of America,
 697 F.3d 544 (2012) 11, 17, 18, 19, 22

Screws v. U.S.,
 325 U.S. 91 (1945)..... 33

Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.,
 454 Mass. 582 (2009) 13

Speen v. Crown Clothing Corp.,
 102 F.3d 625 (1996) 38

Taylor v. Eastern Connection,
 465 Mass. 191 (2013) 58

Texas Cent. Business Lines v. City of Midlothian,
669 F.3d 525 (2012) 35

Twin Rivers Farm, Inc. v. Comm’r,
T.C. Memo 2012-184 (2012)..... 54

United Parcel Service, Inc., v. Flores-Galarza,
318 F.3d 323 (2003) 25, 27, 29

United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA,
500 F.3d 19 (2007) 2, 10

*Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island
Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council*,
589 F.3d 458 (2009) 10, 13

Wellons v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
165 F.3d 493 (1999) 20, 27

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 26

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 33

Statutes and Regulations

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 1706 (1978) 2

Federal Aviation Authorization Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-305 11, 16, 19, 28

Motor Carrier Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 793 (1980) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)..... 33

26 U.S.C. § 3121(d)(2)..... 39

29 U.S.C. 203(g) 38

49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	15
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	3, 15
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(1).....	1
26 C.F.R. 1.410(b)-9.....	39
29 C.F.R. 785.35.....	45
29 C.F.R. 825.105(a).....	38
455 C.M.R. 2.01.....	45, 49
455 C.M.R. 2.03(1).....	48
455 C.M.R. 2.03(2).....	47
455 C.M.R. 2.03(4).....	45
956 C.M.R. 16.02.....	42
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.065.....	5
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.145.....	5
D.C. Code §§ 36-220.....	5
D.C. Code §§ 36-220.2.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, §§ 901-902.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3-401.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3-413.....	5

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, §§ 663-664..... 5

M.G.L. c. 149, §19B 52

M.G.L. c. 149, §§ 24A-24J 52

M.G.L. c. 149, § 27C, 7, 33

M.G.L. c. 149, § 47 6, 50

M.G.L. c. 149, §§ 48-51..... 51

M.G.L. c. 149, § 52 52

M.G.L. c. 149, § 52A 52

M.G.L. c. 149, § 52C 6, 52

M.G.L. c. 149, § 52D(a)..... 42

M.G.L. c. 149, § 100 6, 49

M.G.L. c. 149, § 105A 52

M.G.L. c. 149, § 105D 42

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B 7, 40

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B(a)..... 6, 7, 37

M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B(d)..... 7, 40

M.G.L. c. 149, § 188 (repealed eff. Jul. 1, 2013) 42

M.G.L. c. 151, § 1 6, 46

M.G.L. c. 151, § 1A 6

M.G.L. c. 151, § 15 6, 42, 53

M.G.L. c. 151B, § 1(5).....42

M.G.L. c. 151B, § 4(9½).....42

M.G.L. c. 152, § 1(4)40

N.J. Stat. Ann. §34:11-56a4.....5

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §§ 383-384.....5

Wis. Stat. §§ 104.01-104.02.....5

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677 (1994).....3, 4, 5, 31

H.R. Rep. No. 1211, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 15 (1978).....2

President William J. Clinton, *Statement on Signing
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization
Act of 1994*, 2 Pub. Papers 1494 (Aug. 23, 1994)5-6

Miscellaneous Sources

Advisory from the Attorney General’s Fair Labor
Division on M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B (2008)7, 9, 14, 41

W. Bruce Allen, *et al.*, *The Impact of State Economic
Regulation of Motor Carriage on Intrastate and
Interstate Commerce*, U.S. Department of
Transportation (May 1990).....6

Commissioner of Revenue’s Technical Information
Release, TIR 05-11, “Effect of New Employee
Classification under Mass. Gen. Laws c. 149,
§ 148B on Withholding of Tax on Wages Under
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 62B,” (Sept. 13, 2005)40

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
Ninth Circuit No. 12-55705
(filed Feb. 14, 2014)36, 37

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, “*New England and
State Multiple Jobholders: 1997-2010*,”
(Mar. 9, 2014)48
